

---

**IN THE UTAH SUPREME COURT**

---

UTAH STREAM ACCESS COALITION,  
a Utah non-profit corporation,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

vs.

VR ACQUISITIONS LLC, a Delaware  
limited liability company; et al.,

Defendants/Appellants.

Appellate Case No. 20151048-SC

---

BRIEF OF APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT  
UTAH STREAM ACCESS COALITION

---

Appeal from the Fourth Judicial District Court – Wasatch County  
Hon. Derek Pullan – Case No. 100500558

---

Eric P. Lee  
Nathan D. Thomas  
Elizabeth M. Butler  
JONES WALDO HOLBROOK & MCDONOUGH  
170 South Main Street, Suite 1500  
Salt Lake City, UT 84101

***Attorneys for  
Defendant/Appellant/Cross-Appellee  
VR Acquisitions, LLC***

Thomas D. Roberts  
Stanford E. Purser  
OFFICE OF THE UTAH ATTORNEY GENERAL  
160 East 300 South, 5<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-0857

***Attorneys for  
Defendant/Appellant/Cross-Appellee  
State of Utah***

Craig C. Coburn  
Zachary E. Peterson  
RICHARDS BRANDT MILLER NELSON  
299 South Main Street, 15th Floor  
Salt Lake City, UT 84111

John L. Young  
YOUNG HOFFMAN, LLC  
170 South Main Street, Suite 1125  
Salt Lake City, UT 84101

W. Cullen Battle  
FABIAN VAN COTT  
215 South State Street, Suite 1200  
Salt Lake City, UT 84111

***Attorneys for  
Plaintiff/Appellee/Cross-Appellant  
Utah Stream Access Coalition***

**Additional Counsel**

Michael D. Zimmerman

John J. Hurst

ZIMMERMAN JONES BOOHER

341 South Main Street, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor

Salt Lake City, UT 84111

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

*Utah Alliance to Protect Property Rights*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

JURISDICTION ..... 1

ISSUES ON APPEAL ..... 1

ISSUE ON CROSS-APPEAL ..... 4

DETERMINATIVE PROVISIONS ..... 5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 5

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ..... 9

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 17

ARGUMENT ..... 21

I. THE EASEMENT IS FIRMLY ROOTED IN UTAH HISTORY,  
UTAH LAW AND THE UTAH CONSTITUTION ..... 21

    A. The Easement is Rooted in Utah History ..... 22

    B. The Easement is Rooted in the Doctrine of Public Ownership of Water,  
    not Statute ..... 23

    C. The Easement is Rooted in the Utah Constitution ..... 28

        1. The Easement is Rooted in Article XVII, Section 1 ..... 28

        2. The Easement is Rooted in Article I, Section 25 ..... 32

II. THE EASEMENT IS A PUBLIC TRUST RESOURCE ..... 33

    A. The Source and Scope of Utah’s Public Trust Doctrine ..... 33

    B. Public Waters that Traverse Private or Non-Federal Public Streambeds  
    Are the Relevant Trust Resource – not all Public Waters (Cross-Appeal). 34

    C. The Easement, as an Interest in Land Otherwise Acquired, is Subject  
    to the Public Trust under Article XX of the Utah Constitution ..... 36

D.	The Easement, as a Right to Use Public Waters in Place, is Subject to Utah’s Common Law Public Trust .....	39
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY APPLIED THE PUBLIC TRUST .....	40
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY RULED THAT THE ACT VIOLATED THE PUBLIC TRUST .....	44
A.	The Act Violates the Public Trust as It Serves No Public Trust or Greater Public Purpose, only Private Interests .....	52
B.	The Act Violates the Public Trust as It ‘Disposed’ of the Easement in Violation of Article XX and Utah’s Common Law Public Trust Doctrine .....	53
C.	The Act Violates the Public Trust as It Unlawfully Delegates and Abdicates the State’s Authority, as Trustee of the Public Trust, to Private Landowners.....	55
D.	The Act Substantially Impairs the Public’s Interest in the Trust Resource Remaining .....	57
1.	The District Court did not Base Its Finding of Substantial Impairment “Solely” on the Numbers.....	57
2.	The Act Substantially Impairs the Public’s Interest in What Remains of the Trust Resource.....	58
V.	THE STATE AND VRA HAVE NOT MET THEIR BURDEN ON APPEAL ...	59
A.	The State and VRA Fail to Marshal and Distinguish the District Court’s Factual Findings .....	59
B.	The State and VRA Fail to Demonstrate that this Court Should Overrule Its Precedent.....	61
	CONCLUSION .....	62
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	64
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	65
	ADDENDA .....	66

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Adams v. Portage Irr., Reservoir & Power Co.*,  
95 Utah 1, 72 P.2d 648 (1937) .....25, 26, 29, 31

*Arnold v. Mundy*, 6 N.L.J 1, 76-77,  
10 Am. Dec. 356 (1821)..... 33

*Bailey v. Bayles*,  
2002 UT 58, 52 P.3d 1158 ..... 18, 32

*CIG Exploration, Inc. v. Utah State Tax Comm’n*,  
897 P.2d 1214 (Utah 1995) ..... 29

*Colman v. Utah State Land Board*,  
795 P.2d 622 (Utah 1990) .....34, 38, 42

*Conatser v. Johnson*,  
2008 UT 48, 194 P.3d 897 ..... 6, 7, 8, 22, 28, 53

*Deseret Livestock Co. v. Hooppiana*,  
66 Utah 25, 239 P. 479 (1925) ..... 24

*Deseret Livestock Co. v. Sharp*,  
123 Utah 353, 259 P.2d 607 (1953).....25, 27, 31

*Fairfield Irr. Co. v. Carson*,  
122 Utah 225, 247 P.2d 1004 (1952)..... 25

*Glass v. Goeckel*,  
473 Mich. 667, 703 N.W.2d 58 (2005)..... 23

*Illinois Central Railroad v. Illinois*,  
146 U.S. 387 (1892).....33, 35, 42, 57

*In re Worthen*,  
926 P.2d 853 (Utah 1996) ..... 29

*In re Young*,  
1999 UT 6, 976 P.2d 581 ..... 29

*J.J.N.P. Co. v. Utah*,  
655 P.2d 1133 (Utah 1982) .....22, 27, 30, 52

<i>Kootenai Env'tl. All., Inc. v. Panhandle Yacht Club, Inc.</i> , 105 Idaho 622, 671 P.2d 1085 (1983).....	4, 35, 44, 57
<i>Lake Michigan Federation v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 742 F. Supp. 441 (N.D. Ill. 1990).....	56
<i>Lamprey v. State (Metcalf)</i> (1893), 52 Minn. 181, 53 N.W. 1139 .....	37
<i>Martin v. Wadell</i> , 41 U.S. (16 Pet.) 367 (1842) .....	33
<i>McNaughton v. Eaton</i> , 121 Utah 394, 242 P.2d 570 (1952).....	25
<i>Montana Coalition for Stream Access, Inc. v. Curran</i> , 682 P.2d 163 (Mont. 1984) .....	37, 56
<i>Muench v. Public Service Comm.</i> , 261 Wis. 492, 55 N.W.2d 40 (1952).....	56
<i>Munroe v. Ivie</i> , 2 Utah 535 (1877-1880 term).....	24, 25
<i>National Parks and Conservation Ass'n v. Board of State Lands</i> , 869 P.2d 909 (Utah 1993) .....	34, 38, 40, 41, 42, 44, 55
<i>Oldroyd v. McCrea</i> , 65 Utah 142, 235 P. 580 (1925).....	24
<i>Owsichek v. State</i> , 763 P.2d 488 (Alaska 1988).....	36, 44, 45, 50, 51, 57
<i>Parks v. Cooper</i> , 676 N.W.2d 823 (S.D. 2004).....	37
<i>PPL Montana LLC v. Montana</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1215, 182 L. Ed. 2d 77 (2012) .....	34
<i>Provo River Water Users Ass'n. v. Morgan</i> , 857 P.2d 927 fn.8 (1993).....	25
<i>Responsible Wildlife Mgmt. v. State</i> , 124 Wash. App. 566 (2004) .....	56, 59

<i>Riordan v. Westwood</i> , 203 P.2d 922 (Utah 1949) .....	25
<i>Rock-Koshkonong Lake Dist. v. State Dep't of Natural Res.</i> , 2013 WI 74, 833 N.W.2d 800.....	36, 37
<i>Salt Lake City v. Salt Lake City Water &amp; Elec. Power Co.</i> , 24 Utah 249, 67 P. 672 (1902) .....	24, 25, 26, 32
<i>Salt Lake City v. Silver Fork Pipeline Corp.</i> , 2000 UT 3, 5 P.3d 1206 .....	25
<i>State v. Holm</i> , 2006 UT 31, 137 P.3d 726 .....	29
<i>State v. Levin</i> , 2006 UT 50, 144 P.3d 1096 .....	2, 3
<i>State v. Menzies</i> , 889 P.2d 393 (1994).....	61, 62
<i>State v. Nielsen</i> , 2014 UT 10, 326 P.3d 645 .....	59
<i>State v. Public Service Commission</i> , 275 Wis. 112, 81 N.W.2d 71 (1957).....	40, 43, 45
<i>State v. Village of Lake Delton</i> , 286 N.W.2d 622 (Wisconsin 1979) .....	4, 35, 43, 57
<i>State v. Willis</i> , 2004 UT 93, 100 P.3d 1218 .....	29
<i>Tanner v. Bacon</i> , 136 P.2d 957 (Utah 1943) .....	34, 39, 41
<i>Uintah Basin v. United States</i> , 2006 UT 19, 133 P.3d 410 .....	25, 34
<i>Univ. of Utah v. Shurtleff</i> , 2006 UT 51, 144 P.3d 1109 .....	4
<i>Weden v. San Juan County</i> , 958 P.2d 273, 283-84 (Wash. 1998) .....	36, 57

**Constitution**

Utah Const., art. V ..... 7  
Utah Const., art. XVII ..... 1, 5, 6, 7, 18, 60  
Utah Const., art. XX ..... 7, 19, 36, 53  
Utah Const., art. XX, § 2 ..... 6, 34

**Statutes**

Alaska Stat. Ann. 38.05.965(13) (2004)..... 37  
Utah Code Ann. § 73-1-1 ..... 23, 25  
Utah Code Ann. § 73-29-102(5) ..... 50  
Utah Code Ann. § 73-29-201..... 45  
Utah Code Ann. § 78A-3-102(3)(g)..... 1  
Utah Code Ann. §73-29-102(9) ..... 49  
Utah Const. art. I, § 25 ..... 5, 32  
Utah Const. art. XVII, § 1 ..... 5, 28  
Utah Const. art. XX, § 1 ..... 5, 18, 34, 36, 39

**Rules**

Utah R. App. P. 24(a)(9)..... 5, 59  
Utah R. App. P. 24(f)(1) ..... 63  
Utah R. App. P. 27(b)..... 63

**Other Authorities**

*Joseph L. Sax, The Public Trust Doctrine in Natural Resource Law: Effective Judicial Intervention,*  
68 Mich. L. Rev. 471 (1970) .....33, 56  
  
Hunter, Milton R., *Brigham Young the Colonizer*, citing Mead, Elwood, *Irrigation Institutions*, p.221 ..... 23

**Commented [CCC1]:** Constitution separate



Justinian, Institutes (Sanders ed. 1917) Lib. II, ch. 1, § 1, at 90 .....	23
“Let George Do It” – Salt Lake Telegram, July 7, 1950, p.10 .....	23
<i>Basis for the Legal Establishment of a Public Right of Recreation in Utah’s Non-Navigable Waters,</i> 5 J. Contemp. L. 95 (1978).....	27
Thomas G. Alexander, <i>Utah’s Constitution: A Reflection on the Territorial Experience,</i> 39 Utah Hist. Q. 264, 269 .....	23
"Trout Fishing Tuesday" by State Game and Fish Commissioner R. H. Siddoway – Salt Lake Telegram; June 12, 1920; p.16 .....	22
Utah Laws 1852, p.38.....	24
<i>Webster’s Complete Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1886).....	29, 30, 53
